

### NINETY-NINTH SESSION SOUTH DAKOTA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Mike Stevens Speaker Pro Tempore

Hugh Bartels SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE Patricia Miller Chief Clerk

# Calendar

Tuesday, February 20, 2024

26th Legislative Day

House Convenes at 2:00 PM

## **MOTIONS AND RESOLUTIONS**

HB 1091

(Consideration of Senate Amendments) enact the Interstate Insurance Product Regulation Compact. (Senate Engrossed)

### CONSIDERATION OF REPORTS OF COMMITTEES (AMENDED BILLS)

HB 1039, HB 1060, SB 10, SB 43

WITHOUT RECOMMENDATION: HB 1219

# SECOND READING OF CONSENT CALENDAR ITEMS

amend requirements for a cosmetology apprenticeship. (Introduced) HB 1233 SB 11 prohibit a practitioner from referring a patient to a medical cannabis clinic with which the practitioner or an immediate family member has a financial relationship and to provide a penalty therefor. (Senate Health and Human Services Engrossed)

SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILLS AND JOINT RESOLUTIONS		
HB 1211	(Removed from Consent Calendar) repeal the Midwestern Regional Higher	
	Education Compact. (Introduced)	
HB 1202	(Deferred from 25 <sup>th</sup> LD) establish procedures for the termination of services	
	by a provider through the CHOICES waiver program.	
	(House Health and Human Services Engrossed)	
HB 1255	(Deferred from 25 <sup>th</sup> LD) establish a property tax exemption for religious	
	societies, and to modify the application requirements for certain property tax	
	exemptions. (House Taxation Engrossed)	
HB 1244	(Deferred from 25 <sup>th</sup> LD) provide a process to withdraw a signature from a	
	petition for an initiated measure, constitutional amendment, or a referendum	
	on a law in certain situations and to declare an emergency. (Introduced)	
HB 1240	(Deferred from 25 <sup>th</sup> LD) permit a homeowner's association, development, or	
	incorporated community to modify a restrictive covenant. (Introduced)	

Individuals needing assistance, pursuant to the Americans with Disabilities Act, should contact the Legislative Research Council (605-773-3251) 48 hours before convening to make any necessary arrangements.

HB 1098	(Deferred from 25 <sup>th</sup> LD) provide free birth certificates to persons experiencing homelessness. (House Health and Human Services Engrossed) (Fiscal Note)		
HB 1131	(Deferred from 25 <sup>th</sup> LD) waive certain fees for nondriver identification cards for individuals who are homeless. (House Health and Human Services Engrossed) (Fiscal Note)		
HB 1048	revise the requirements pertaining to average teacher compensation and to establish a minimum teacher salary. (House Education Engrossed)		
HB 1232	create the Indian Child Welfare Advisory Council. (House State Affairs Engrossed)		
HB 1257	require age verification by websites containing material harmful to minors. (House Judiciary Engrossed)		
HB 1213	create the Dr. Nicholas W. Drummond Center for Civic Engagement at Black Hills State University. (Introduced)		
SECOND READING OF SENATE BILLS AND JOINT RESOLUTIONS			
SB 94	(Deferred from 25 <sup>th</sup> LD) (Removed from Consent Calendar) amend provisions pertaining to the partners in education tax credit program. (Senate Commerce and Energy Engrossed)		
SB 112	(Deferred from 25 <sup>th</sup> LD) establish a non-resident title fee. (Introduced)		
SB 152	(Deferred from 25 <sup>th</sup> LD) establish maximum fees for legal publications and to remove related rule-making authority from the Bureau of Administration. (Introduced)		
SB 172	(Deferred from 25 <sup>th</sup> LD) allow a person to temporarily take responsibility of a feral cat or dog for the purpose of spaying or neutering the animal. (Senate Local Government Engrossed)		
SB 42	modify provisions related to medical cannabis. (Senate Health and Human Services Engrossed)		
LEGISLATIVE COMMEMORATIONS			
HC 8021	Honoring the Estelline/Hendricks Redhawks for winning the State A gymnastics title two years in a row.		
SC 809	Honoring the life and service of Union County Sheriff Dan Limoges.		

HC 8021	Honoring the Estelline/Hendricks Redhawks for winning the State A
	gymnastics title two years in a row.
SC 809	Honoring the life and service of Union County Sheriff Dan Limoges.